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IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO 

CIVIL DIVISION 

irth Solutions, LLC 
5009 Horizons Drive 
Columbus, Ohio 43220 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

Windstream Communications, LLC 
4001 Rodney Parham Road 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72212 

Defendant. 

CASE NO.: 

JUDGE: 

MAGISTRATE: 

COMPLAINT 

The Plaintiff, irth Solutions, LLC ("Plaintiff'), for its claims against Defendant 

Windstream Communications, LLC ("Defendant") states as follows: 

PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE 

1. Plaintiff is a duly organized Ohio Limited Liability Company, registered with the 

Ohio Secretary of State (Ohio Registration Number 2157992) with its principal 

place of business located at 5009 Horizons Drive, Columbus, Franklin County, 

Ohio 43220. 
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2. Plaintiff was a duly licensed Domestic For-Profit Corporation, registered with the 

Secretary of the State of Ohio and having its principal place of business at 5009 

Horizons Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43220. (Ohio Registration Number 654415) 

3. Effective December 14, 2012, Plaintiff converted its corporate form to its present 

limited liability company with the Secretary of the State of Ohio. 

4. Defendant Windstream Communications, LLC is a duly organized Delaware 

Limited Liability Company with its principal place of business located at 4001 

Rodney Parham Road, Little Rock, Arkansas 72212. (Delaware File Number 

4055100) Maintaining its statutory agent as Corporation Trust Company, located 

at Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801. 

5. Defendant Windstream Communications, LLC is a duly licensed Foreign Limited 

Liability Company with the Secretary of the State of Ohio and having offices at 

245 North Main Street, Hudson, Ohio 44236. (Ohio Registration Number 

1587581) Maintaining its statutory agent as CT Corporation System, located at 

1300 East 9th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44114. 

6. Defendant Windstream Communications, LLC is a duly licensed Foreign Limited 

Liability Company with the Secretary of State of Arkansas. (State of Arkansas 

Filing Number 811076954) Maintaining its registered agent as The Corporation 

Company, located at 124 West Capital Avenue, Suite 1900, Little Rock, Arkansas 

72201. 

7. PaeTec Communications, LLC is a duly organized Delaware Corporation with its 

principal place of business located at 4001 Rodney Parham Road, Little Rock, 

Arkansas 72212. (Delaware File Number 2898388) Maintaining its statutory 
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agent as Corporation Trust Company, located at Corporation Trust Center, 1209 

Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801. 

8. PaeTec Communications, LLC is a duly licensed Foreign Limited Liability 

Company with the Secretary of State of Ohio. (Registration Number 1013713) 

Maintaining its statutory agent as CT Corporation System, located at1300 East 9th 

Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44114. 

9. PaeTec Communications, LLC 1s a duly licensed Foreign Limited Liability 

Company with the Secretary of State of Arkansas. (State of Arkansas Filing 

Number 811076951) Maintaining its registered agent as The Corporation 

Company, located at 124 West Capital Avenue, Suite 1900, Little Rock, AR 

72201. 

10. This Court possesses jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Ohio Revised Code 

Sections 2305.01, 2305.06, 2307.382(A)(l), (3), (4), (6), and (7) , 2307.382(B), 

and Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure 4.3(1), (4), (9), and (10). 

11. Venue in this Court is appropriate pursuant to Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure 

3(B)(3) and (6). 

FACTS 

12. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation set forth 

above. 

13. In an effort to avoid damages and injury, every state requires any and all 

excavators to make notification to a protection service ("the 811/0ne Call 

Center"), prior to any and all potential subsurface excavating or digging of 
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the intended location and the date of its planned excavation before 

commencing the excavation. (See O.R.C. 3781.28 as a local example) 

14. Following an excavators required notification, the 811/0ne Call Center then 

generates and sends a notification to all subsurface utility, pipeline, and any other 

subsurface asset owners that may have its assets present in the general location of 

the excavation area. 

15. The 811/0ne Call Center notice to the utility or asset owner serves as a work 

order requiring the utility or asset owner to physically mark the location of its 

utility or asset at the excavation site so the excavator can avoid injury or damage 

to the utility or asset. The notice or work order generated and sent to the utility or 

asset owner is typically referred to as a "dig ticket," or "ticket" by the industry. 

16. Once the utility or asset owner has marked the location of its subsurface utility or 

asset at the general location of the excavation site, the subsurface utility or asset 

owner then closes the dig ticket as a time stamped confirmation that its utility line 

or asset has been marked and as a result, notices and allows the excavator to 

proceed with its planned excavation. 

17. Plaintiff is in the business of publishing and providing software to its subscribers, 

who are state protection services, owners of subsurface utilities, and subsurface 

assets, so that subscribers can manage, among other things; its dig tickets' costs 

effectively and efficiently comply with each of its local state requirements. 

18. The Plaintiff's software generates an accurate and unique documentation, and 

keeps a record of, every individual ticket for each of its subscribers, including 

Defendant. 
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19. Defendant is a telecom utility owner with extensive multi-state subsurface assets. 

20. Defendant has been a subscriber to Plaintiff's software since 2007 so that it could 

manage, among other things; its millions of annual dig tickets' costs effectively 

and efficiently comply with each of its state requirements. 

21. Effective 2008, Defendant announced to Plaintiff it had merged with Mcleod 

Communications, Inc., following an acquisition earlier in the year. 

22. Effective December 2011, Defendant announced that it had merged with PaeTec 

Communications, Inc., following an acquisition earlier in the year. 

23. McCleod Communications, Inc. had been a subscriber to Plaintiff 's software 

continuously since 2006. 

24. PaeTec Communications, Inc. had been a subscriber to Plaintiff's software since 

2008. 

25. On or about July 19, 2012, Defendant began negotiating the renewal terms of the 

Master Service Agreement and its dependent Statement of Service ("the 

Agreement") to continue its subscription and associated licenses with Plaintiff's 

"software as a service" (SaaS) version of the Plaintiff's software. (See Ex. Al -

A2) 

26. On or about July 19, 2012, Defendant negotiated and proposed its terms including 

"redlining" the eventual acceptance and final Agreement, including all of its 

terms, which in particular, articulated their negotiated, and limits to, Defendant's 

annual "ticket volumes." (See attached email correspondence between Plaintiff's 

Sales Agent and Defendant dated July 19, 2012 in Ex.B) 
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27. The terms, which Defendant specifically negotiated with Plaintiff, were reflected 

in the unambiguous language of the Agreement, which Defendant agreed to on 

August 8, 2012. 

28. Effective August 8, 2012, Defendant executed a three (3) year contract with 

Plaintiff to provide three (3) years SaaS defined under the Master Service 

Agreement (Ex. Al), which included the parties specifically negotiated and 

dependent terms in a subordinate agreement titled the Statement of Service. (Ex 

A2) 

29. Effective August 8, 2012, Defendant agreed to a volume of "Total tickets 

1,220,000 annually with base systems and options" and "Total logins." (Ex. A2) 

30. Defendant had first hand knowledge and was well aware that the volume of 

annual locate tickets was, and is still, one of the key factors in pricing the annual 

subscription costs to this particular industry's software as a service. (Ex. B) 

31. Defendant Windstream Communications, Inc. was invoiced $239,031.00 on 

August 9, 2012, for the first year of the three-year subscription Agreement at 

issue. (Ex. CI & C2: which reflects adjustments made to the original invoice to 

accommodate credits derived from the PaeTec acquisition referenced earlier in 

this Complaint at iJ 22) 

32. Defendant did not have any ticket overages for the first year of the three-year 

Agreement and was invoiced $239,031.00 on August 1, 2013 for the second year 

of the three-year subscription Agreement at issue. (Ex D) 

33. One function of Plaintiff's software subscription to the Defendant allowed them 

the immediate ability, at any time throughout Defendant's subscription to Plaintiff 
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's software, and through Defendant's own access or independent control and or 

"dashboard," to monitor and know precisely its company-wide, minute-by-

minute, volume of tickets, cumulative tickets, or aggregated total of its tickets, on 

any 24-hour basis, seven days a week, each and every day or week of the year 

("24-7-365") for the entire time that Defendant subscribed to Plaintiffs software 

during the Agreement period. 

34. The volume of tickets generated and sent to Defendant by any state 811/0ne Call 

Center is determined by the number of requests made by excavators requiring the 

Defendant to comply and mark its subsurface asset. 

35. On August 1, 2014, Defendant was invoiced Fifty one Thousand and no/100 

Dollars ($51,000.00) for 339,025 ticket overages that were above and beyond 

their negotiated terms or "total tickets" for the second year of the three-year 

agreement. (Ex. E) Plaintiff invoiced Defendant at the same per ticket pricing for 

the overages at the same unit rate equal to the per-ticket pricing of the Agreement. 

(Ex. F) 

36. Also on August 1, 2014, Defendant was invoiced Two Hundred Thirty Nine 

Thousand, Thirty One and 00/100 Dollars ($239,031.00) on August 1, 2014 for 

the third year of the three-year subscription Agreement at issue. (Ex F) 

37. Defendant did not make written dispute of the overages for the August 1, 2014 

invoice in a timely manner. (See Ex. Al §5. l(c)) 

38. Despite having ticket overages in the second year of the three-year Agreement 

and despite having received an invoice for its ticket overages, Defendant did not 
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increase their "total tickets" for the final year of the three-year agreement with 

Plaintiff. 

39. On July 31, 2015, Defendant was invoiced Forty Six, One Hundred Sixty Three 

and 70/100 Dollars ($46,163.70) for 307,758 ticket overages that were above and 

beyond their negotiated terms or "ticket volumes" for the third year of the three-

year agreement. (Ex. E) Plaintiff invoiced Defendant at the same per ticket pricing 

for the overages at the same unit rate equal to the per-ticket pricing of the overall 

Agreement. (Ex.G) 

40. On or about July 2014, Defendant initiated negotiations with Plaintiff to renew its 

subscription to Plaintiff's SaaS under the color of good faith with certain 

conditions including that Plaintiff "forgive" contract overages for year two and 

three of the Agreement as consideration for extending its subscription with 

Plaintiff for a new 8 month period. 

41. On or about July 2015, Plaintiff extended Defendant's three-year subscription to 

the software beyond the original Agreement's termination date of July 31, 2015, 

in order to effectuate the negotiations to renew Defendant's subscription, based 

solely on their good faith representations, and on Plaintiff's reliance thereof, that 

Defendant's intent was to renew its subscription to Plaintiff's SaaS. 

42. Upon information and belief, Defendant had already initiated plans to have a 

competitor's software installed during these negotiations with Plaintiff and used 

the extended time to mislead the Plaintiff into relying on Defendant's bad faith 

overtures that they would fully pay the Plaintiff for the ticket overages in one 

form of consideration or another. 
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43. On or about September 1, 2015, Defendant abruptly, and contrary to the 

Defendant's representations and written terms of the contract, canceled Plaintiffs 

SaaS. And Plaintiff invoiced Defendant for the additional one-month service 

beyond Agreement's termination in the amount of Eighteen Thousand Nine 

Hundred Seventy Three and 03/100 Dollars ($18,973.05). (Ex. H) 

44. Defendant has not fully paid Plaintiff for all services rendered by the Plaintiff and 

which the Defendant accepted the full benefit thereof. This amount includes the 

ticket overages for two years of the three-year Agreement, and for the tickets 

(only) derived from the extended month of service. 

45. As of the filing of this Complaint, Defendant's remammg balance owed to 

Plaintiff is One Hundred Thousand Sixteen, One Hundred Thirty Six and 80/100 

Dollars ($116,136.80) for services rendered by the Plaintiff and which the 

Defendant accepted the full benefit thereof. 

46. Plaintiff has made multiple efforts to collect Defendant's account balance prior to 

the instant Complaint. 

47. No other client has ever disputed and then not paid for their annual ticket 

overages in the 15 year history of Plaintiff providing damage prevention software 

to the oil, gas, electric, water, utilities and telecom industries. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION - BREACH OF CONTRACT 

48. Plaintiff incorporates the previous paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully written. 
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49. Plaintiff has fully performed all of its obligations according to the unambiguous 

negotiated terms of the Agreement, and all conditions precedent have occurred to 

Plaintiffs recovery of the foregoing outstanding amount. 

50. Defendant has breached the Agreement by refusing to fully pay for the services 

provided by Plaintiff and for the benefits accepted by Defendant. 

51. Defendant's breach of these overages is the only breach of like overages in the 

Plaintiffs 15-year history performing precisely the same software to the oil, gas, 

electric, and telecom industry. 

52. Plaintiff is entitled to recover from Defendant the sum of One Hundred Thousand 

Sixteen, One Hundred Thirty Six and 80/100 Dollars ($116, 136.80), plus interest 

from the date of the breach, post-judgment interest, attorney fees, and costs. 

53. Defendant remains in breach of the Agreement with Plaintiff by having still failed 

to timely notice Plaintiff in writing ninety days prior to canceling service as 

required under the terms of the Agreement. (See Ex. Al §I 0.1) 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION - ACCOUNT 

54. Plaintiff incorporates the previous paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully written. 

55. Plaintiff has made repeated requests for payment of their invoices but Defendant 

has refused to make payments. 

56. As of January 28, 2016, Plaintiff has received no payments from Defendant for 

ticket overages and extended service, despite repeated requests. 
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57. As of January 28, 2016, Defendant owes Plaintiff the sum One Hundred 

Thousand Sixteen, One Hundred Thirty Six and 80/100 Dollars ($116,136.80), on 

an open account for the services furnished to Defendant. 

58. Plaintiff is entitled to recover from Defendant the sum of One Hundred Thousand 

Sixteen, One Hundred Thirty Six and 80/100 Dollars ($116, 136.80), plus interest 

from the date of the breach, post-judgment interest, attorney fees, and costs. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION- UNJUST ENRICHMENT 

59. Plaintiff incorporates the previous paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully written. 

60. Defendant received a benefit when they accepted Plaintiff's services. 

61. Defendant knew Plaintiff had conferred a benefit upon them when they received 

un-paid services from Plaintiff. 

62. Defendant would be unjustly enriched if allowed to keep the benefit of Plaintiff's 

services. 

63. Under these circumstances, Defendant and its retention of the benefits conferred 

by Plaintiff in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Sixteen, One Hundred 

Thirty Six and 80/100 Dollars ($116, 136.80), without payment would be unjust. 

64. Plaintiff is entitled to recover from Defendant the sum of One Hundred Thousand 

Sixteen, One Hundred Thirty Six and 80/100 Dollars ($116, 136.80), plus interest 

from the date of the breach, post-judgment interest, and attorney fees, and costs. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION- PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL 

65. Plaintiff incorporates the previous paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully written. 
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66. Defendant clearly and unambiguously knew that Plaintiff fully expected that 

Defendant would pay for the services rendered. 

67. Defendant clearly and unambiguously promised to repay Plaintiff for the services 

furnished to Defendant at their request. 

68. Defendant began negotiating the renewal of its SaaS with Plaintiff under the color 

of good faith and particularly leveraging Defendant's motivation to retire the 

obligation of past due overages as a part of the over-all negotiations and the 

associated mutual considerations thereof. 

69. In reliance on Defendant's color of good faith and their promise to repay, in 

some form of consideration to retire past due overages, Plaintiff agreed to 

continue and provide services to and for Defendant beyond the Agreement period. 

70. On or about this precise time, Plaintiff was re-capitalizing its company for a value 

derived as a function of their earnings before interest taxes and depreciation. 

71. Upon information and belief, Defendant had knowledge that Plaintiff was 

recapitalizing its company. 

72. It was reasonable and foreseeable that Plaintiff would render services to and for 

Defendant based on such representations and its long history with Defendant and 

various otherwise associated subsidiaries. 

73. Plaintiff was injured by its reliance upon Defendant's promise to repay Plaintiff 

for the services rendered in actual damages of Three Million, Eight Hundred, 

Forty Two Thousand, Nine Hundred, Seventy-Three Dollars and N oil 00 

($3,842,973.00). 
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74. Plaintiff is entitled to recover from Defendant, the sum of Three Million, Eight 

Hundred Forty Two Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventy Three Dollars and N oil 00 

($3,842,973.00), plus interest from the date of filing, post-judgment interest, 

attorney fees, and costs. 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION- FRAUD 

75. Plaintiff incorporates the previous paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully written. 

76. Defendant made material misrepresentations to Plaintiff that they would repay 

Plaintiff for services and "overages" already rendered in some form of 

consideration. 

77. Defendant made material misrepresentations to Plaintiff that they would continue 

to subscribe to Plaintiffs software and pay for the services already rendered in 

some form of consideration, when in fact Defendant's intention was to utilize the 

negotiation time to secure and install competitive software. 

78. Defendant made its misrepresentations with knowledge of their falsity or with 

utter disregard and recklessness regarding their truth or falsity. 

79. Defendant made its misrepresentations with the intent to mislead Plaintiff into 

continuing to provide services to and for Defendant beyond the Agreement's 

termination date so that under this cloud of good faith, Defendant could 

simultaneously secure a competitor to install replacement software. 

80. In reliance on Defendant's misrepresentations and their promise to repay, m 

some form of consideration to retire past due overages, Plaintiff justifiably relied 
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on the Defendant' misrepresentations by continuing to provide services to and 

for Defendant beyond the Agreement's termination date. 

81. On or about this precise time, Plaintiff was re-capitalizing their company for a 

value derived as a function of their earnings before interest taxes and 

depreciation. 

82. Upon information and belief, Defendant had knowledge that Plaintiff was 

recapitalizing its company. 

83. Plaintiff was proximately injured as a result of its reliance on Defendants 

misrepresentations. 

84. Plaintiff is entitled to recover from Defendant, the actual damages in the amount 

of Three Million, Eight Hundred, Forty Two Thousand, Nine Hundred, Seventy 

Three Dollars and No/100 ($3,842,973.00), plus interest since the date of filing, 

post-judgment interest, attorney fees, punitive damages, and costs. 

85. Plaintiff is entitled to recover treble damages. 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION- VIOLATION OF LICENSE AGREEMENT 

86. Plaintiff incorporates the previous paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully written. 

87. Upon information and belief, Defendant and or associated subsidiaries, made 

plans to intentionally defraud Plaintiff. 

88. Upon information and belief, Defendant and or associated subsidiaries, has 

communicated the intentional and malicious misuse of individual licenses and the 

violation of their contractually limited use. (See Ex. A §4.3) 
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89. Upon information and belief, Defendant and or associated subsidiaries, made 

malicious plans to enter into agreements with Plaintiff for products and services 

knowing that Defendant had the intention of misusing individual licenses and the 

violation of their contractually limited use. (See Ex. B) 

90. Upon information and belief, Defendant' scheme to defraud plaintiff were made 

willfully and with reckless disregard for the Plaintiff's contractual rights. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant on its claim for 

relief in a sum that is in excess of $25,000, plus statutory interest from the date of the 

breach, post judgment statutory interest, attorney fees, punitive damages, the cost of this 

action, court costs, and any other such relief to which it may be entitled . 

15 
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Patrick D. McCarthy (0092947) 
Vesha Law Firm, LLC 
38 South High Street 
Dublin, Ohio 43017 
Office: 614.376.0266 
pat@veshalawfirm.com 
Attorney for Plaintiff irth Solutions, 
LLC 
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Exhibits 

Master Service Agreement (the "Agreement") ...................................................... Ex. A 

Statement of Service (subordinate of the Agreement) ......................................... Ex. A2 

Sales Agent's email to Defendant ........................................................................... Ex. B 

8/9 /2012 Invoice for First Year of Agreement Service ........................................ Ex. Cl 

8/9 /2012 Adjusted Invoice for First Year of Agreement Service ........................ Ex. C2 

8/1/2013 Invoice for Second Year of Agreement Service .................................... Ex. D 

Total Windstream Tickets Generated by Each Month of Agreement ................... Ex. E 

8/1/2014 Invoice for Third Year of Agreement Service including Second 
Year Overages ............................................................................................................ Ex. F 

7 /31/2015 Invoice for Year Three Overages .......................................................... Ex. G 

9 /1/2015 Invoice for Extended Month of Agreement ........................................... Ex. H 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on January 29, 2016, I submitted the foregoing Complaint of Plain tiff 
irth Solutions LLC for filing in the Civil Division of the Common Pleas Court of Franklin 
County, Ohio, and will serve the same upon the following via email and/or First-Class 
U.S. Mail: 

CT Corporation System 
13 00 East 9th Street 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 

Courtesy Copy to: 
Kendra Jones 
Director-Senior Counsel 
Windstream Communications LLC 
4001 Rodney ParhamRd. 
Little Rock, Ar. 72212 

Kendra. j ones(I:~ wind stream. corn 

Attorney for Defendant 

Patrick D. McCarthy (0092947) 
Vesha Law Firm, LLC 
38 South High Street 
Dublin, Ohio 43017 
Office: 614.376.0266 
pgt{£Q_\i_f:,:;:hctl_;p;y_fiirrL(,:Qt_l1_ 

Attorney for Plaintiff irth Solutions, LLC 
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ocaa 3 _ ·A.{~anklin County Ohio~~ of Courts of the Common Pleas- 2016··~ 29 4:14 PM-16C EXHIBIT 
: 

.·:"" 

MASTERSERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Master Services A9~erit rAg@Slf!lent"). is made and eritered into as of _ 8_l_9 __ 1_20_1_2_· -~- {the 
"Effeciiva •Date")· by and. IJetWeen · 

"IRTH" 
irth Solutions, Inc. 

5009 Hofitons Drive 
Columbt.1$ OH 43220 

wtlER~S, IRTH owns .and opi?rate.s Lltili$phere ™, a system thipugh wnich IRTH provides certain services 
that. among other things, collect correlate; aoaly~aru:i report on data entered into lt$<system; 

WHeRt:AS .. Subscriber desires to obta:ln. from IRTH a nonexciush1e, non-assign$b!e, non~transrerable right 
to use those. service-.s idenlified in the app!!C$ble Statements of Service $ttacl1e:d · herelo · anct .·incorporated herein 
(collectively, the "Services') pursuant to the terrr1s and· conditions. of ttiis Agr:eernent; and 

WHEREAS, !RTH d~sire-.s to provide Subsclioor such Services .purs,uantto the terms and conditions of this 
Agr~ment; · 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual coven;;ints and promises contained her~ln, the parties 
hereto agree as foUo\NS: 

1, DEANITIONS. Unless otherwise .. stated in !bis Agreement, all of the capita!iied terms in this Agreementshall 
Mve the folloWing meanings: · 

1.1 "Agreement' means this Agreement and any amendment. Stat£lment of Service or extiibit executed in 
accciroanca with theterrns hereat 

1.2 "Authanze~ Useflf means Subscriber employees a!)lj other .third parties. representing Subscnoor and 
um:ler Subscriber's control, with the written, approv;;it oMRJtt · 

1 :3 "Confidential". means information pertalning to the dunes. and obligations of]RTH and Subscriber wrth 
respect to c:onfi'dential information as aq~ to .by and between IRTH an<! Subscriber in a Mutual Non­
Disclosure Agre~mentexecuted De~mtier 17, 2007~ 

1 4 "PactY or Parties' means IRTH Cir Wlndstre(;l:m and coHactively I RTH and Windstream. 

1.5 ''\Jnscheduled . Downtime· sh<.111 mean any interruption of one (1) minute. or more irl. the avaHab1hty of the 
Serv~s. to $!JbsCrtb&r{as measufe{j by l8TH cm the s~l'.Verslde), wherein said Interruption is not due to 
schedule<! _sof"tWare or hardware upgrades as set forth in Section 7,3 below. 

1.6 'Fees" means ttie fees, charges and amounts Subscriber shall pay to IRTH fur the Setvices, as set forth 
in each appHcab!e Statemeni of Service. 

1.7 "hJtel!ectual Prooerj:y' me.ans (i) all inventionsandaU paten\s, patent_applic:ations, and patent disclosures, 
(ii} an copyrightabie ·works, all copyrjght5, and au app1199t1ons. and registrations. {lil) al! trade secrew and 
confidential business infom1aoon; (iy)aU ~rnark5; sEH\tlte ma~s, trade dress. logos, and.trade "an-1¥'· 
and all goodwl!! .. associated ttiere\Nlth; af'lr;l ~ll apµUcatlons,. registrations, and renewalsin conne03on 
therewllh, and M all cpples and tangible eltlbofjirnents thereof {!n whatever form or medium}; togelher 
with remedies against fnffingements. thereof. and rights to: protection of. interests therein under the taws of 

64l55!hv4 

A1 
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all jurist1ictions including the right to sue fur, .collect damages. S£!ttle and re~ cl;aims for past prEment, 
and future inmng~rnent, lnc!Uding without Hrnitatton, the right to soo to.enjoin infringement 

1.8 "Mainreniilnre R•se" means a new r~lease of Soft.Ware to incorporate error .carrectioris or lD othetWiSe 
mcxlestly enhance exl$nng capabilillas of Software~ 

1. 9 'Service Credit' means: 

i ,6, 1 If the Uptime Perrentage is ffl:ss tnan 9£1,9% but greater than or equal to ml0%, $1.ihsentmr shall 
be ellglble fur a monetary credlt~ual to tne vah:l6 (as ~inad by the Foos} oHhrei;i (3} days 
of Service, · 

1.6.2 lf the Uptime Percentage ~s less tnan$t0% put greatertha.n or eQual to 95.~~. S~bscrib-t;lr shan be 
eligible fur a mooerary cradlt .equal tQ .the value (as de~miined by ffie F~) of seven (7} days of 
Setvlc1:t · · 

1,lt3 lfthe Uptime.Per<,;entage is ifJ$S ihan 95J)%, Subscnb£:!f .$all.ba ell9ible.fur a monetaty credit 
equal to the value{as ({etermined by the Fe$$) of~ (15)days ofSatvloo. 

1.10 "Site" means that certain internet wel:lsit~ ass~ia~ v..tth the Sef\'ices and through wti~ch the Services 
may be obtained, 

1. 11 "$~§lre" . means ttie . soft.Ware. and . data!Jase(s) desqibe1J on a Statement·. of Servii::e'. including ttie 
documentation.· and/or. specllications rel~ed •. to the. us~, ·· implamanta1lon · andror ·architecture and 
modificatkms, updates and revisions ar eohani::emerits thereto. · 

1, 12 ·statement of Saiyloo" means imyschfxj\.lle attacl1ed heref9 and incorporated herein which IRTH an<f 
SuhsCl"iber may e:i<ecute from time to time as desc~~rl in §eclion 2.1, 

U3 'Upgract@• means .a new version of Software wnich provides major enhancerl'u:ints or signific<:lnt new 
functionalities. 

1.14 "Uptime Pe~Qtege· means the total number of mlnutes in ~. Term minus !he. number. of mioute!il of 
Unschedi.Jh~<:I Downtime sufferad in a Term, divided by ttie total number of minutes ln a Term, 

2. STATEMENTS OF SERVICE 

2, 1 Servj~§!, . During the term of thls Agreement, IRTH agrees to provide those Services, induaing . a 
Mnei(clusive. non.asslgn~b!e, n~trnna{eral::i!e • !Jght ·to US?.·· 1t1e. Scftw2re included .with . suth Set\lioos, 
required by and de$1lbed in each. statement Cifsef\lice (each, a ·Statemmlt Qf Sertgf a!l{! ooH~ctl\Jely. 
the "StS§lements ot Se!\lira:t) attached hereto or Incorporated herein IN re~~n~ to lhls Ag~ment; whjbh 
!RTH and Subs~r may execute from lime m time, Each Statement of Se!\lice shall contain lhe 
following: 

2, 1.1 A description of any Servit;eS to be provided by IRTHincl~ing ·!he Software; 

2.1.2 A description of the Fees; 

2, UI Tue pe:riod of time over which the Setvlce.$ will be provided~ 

2. 1 A Performance; delivery and/or i11Stallation dates; and 

2, 1.5 Any other rele11ant terms and conditions as may be agr~ by the .parties In writing, 

22 ~!JiliQ.tiag T ~m;is. Each lndMoua! project assignment un®r fu~ Ag~ement wH! be defined on a 
numbere<I Starement of Service. Each Statement of Se!'Vice is to be separa.taly e:<eC:uted and Wher1so 
e~utad is incorporated by reference am:tshell bei;:ome a part ofth1s AGreem~mt Terms and cotlditiOI)$ 
in said Statement(s} of.service snail oonttolany conflicting terms and condltiol'ts i.n this Agreernerrt. fur oNY 
!lie specffic project asslgomef1t defined in salti Stat.ement{S}ofSefVice. Each Statement Of 5eNire shall 
be a part of and goi.•emed by the teons anti cohditlon$ ofthts.Agooamant 

.. ~ ......................... ·····" .• ·•'·•'-'··'"·'-'""" .. '>""""'"""""" ........ .,....---·---·-···'"·"•""""""""'""···· .......... ,.,, ........................ ., ................ _'"·-··-~·········· ................... , .............................. , ............ _._ .•. , ................................ '""""""' 

irtti Soitftions, tneJUtll!Sphe~ni - ~r~lc~ Agwernmrt 2 IP a g e 
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~~~i~!(~~~~~~·~••Sarvice~•in• ~11ce•witti·.tne.tertt1s anfi.~ndi~ions• m this•AQrearnent~no 

R~tri¢!SJM. (ll1 §!;~, $~(;ri~r v,>ill nqt use the ServiC!\ls. and. wilt. not !'elmtt oit$rn (inci)Jijlng 
Auttio(iifzj Users) to us~ the 8eflltC!\li:;to: · 

3,2, 1 Modify, <:OPY, or otl'lerwlse repnx:fµOfil tlie S,erviC!\l~ in ¥1110!1;1 or Jn part; · 

3.2,2 Rever$~ engineer, d:et)Dmplle, disa$$.enJl;lle, or otti~~aU&mptta aerl~tne soUice: cod$~ or 
-strneturo.<lfithe.Si;Jrtware••t!Se.d. in.the ser.ii~: 

a .. :ts Distribute, sublieemw, assign, sti:a!'e!, tifn.$$lia(e, sEl!t nmt. oflaa$e the $el\>ices: 

3.2. 4 R~ove any proprietary notices or@b?ls <fi~played by t11e $efyiees; 

3,2.5 US<1 th~ SeNlces to ~tor~ or traiiStntt jryfringi.ng, ~be!pu$ Qrpttieiwlse un!a;yj'iH ot tortlous material, 
or to.storeortransmitmaretial .• tn •• vlolali@•Of•ltllrd-micy·pr!Vacy·riQtits; 

3,2J3 !ntel'fflre With or disrupt the irltefllity or perfOrrnS.nca of the gefyii:>es or ti)ir(j~p£trty da@ ®ntain«J 
themin; · · .· 

3,~H Ll$.e tJ"le se~ fr'! viol~tlon cif ~rw o~ n:iajfli:tlcm or !imfuiliqn ~tf()rtl:t itta Statement otSetyiC!\l; m . 

3.3 Subscribers. Resoonsibilttie§, . $!..!bsC!'i~r ~kl'IPWl~es and agr~!:I ttiiaOt!:lnalt 

3.3.1 Be.m$Ponsil:llefur.SubScrltier.Rep~ntati\fe's·compli~ce•with.fuis•Agrt}ernent; 

3. 3,2 Be .• responsibte••for· fue .• accur.icy •.. ·9uality•··and••lf39ality. of•.Sunscrlber·•Oata.·and •.tM.••m~an~•·bY. Wich 
Suh$Oliber aoquire(i me Su~s~rrrata; · 

3.3.3 Use.'.:9mmercii:t!iY.re(3Som~ble .• e.1forts-.tO-·pr~-vent.µn~µfi1ortzE1d•access.•to.·or.use•of•.tne .. 9ervH;:es,·•and 
p:romptiy•.no!ify•IRfH. of.MysuGtrunatitt!Cl~•·a~~·Qr·~: 

3.4 ReseNation ofRiQhttL ... lRTH r'f:lt$ins all fig~ titfe, and inte~fln and to !he §!rvi~, ln<:ll19lng ~U 
1ntel!$Cj:Ual•••B'!Jpert.Y••rt@hW·······.EJ<~•·•Jqr ttie•~nt:s·•~AlliY.pre0?eti•·•!n•••thi~t\g~m·Pn••·lfl~••·t~rw~ 
contail'!e(.i h~reln, notiljQ9 irttrttS A9rt)~ffle!"Jt.$ij$!1 ~~C.()l'l~tnJ~ 1* 1:1 ff131Wfe!'();fapy rjght •. fit!e, orlqte~st in 
qr to th~ Se!Viee, • S.oft#.:lie oran)' ln~!@#ttalj)~rty ngh!;S t~l'E!!gtci§ti~c~r. 

:rn Protecied.•.•8ervi®s;•·.•·•.·SiJbsCriber .• is .•• on ... notice•••fHat.•ce~.n••~~ .•.• ~~ •. •PTPW!;~••.•irit~l!ei;tui:il••••PPRi:lrty• 
inctudifi9••urqer·•ttie.··C?P1'ri9ht1.~.•••com·~ht.·~~~•••<3nd•••otti~r•.fltlJPri{lt~ryoo~{S .. 1'lqtl'*5i"•·.9r•(ltl••·spch 
S~rvic\S!s·•·shall .• · not .P~. del$te.O.•¢( • tn()Ql.~ed,••·.lfttl~··· $~r,ijc.;i; •. 9r• a.t:iy. par{ther&Qf, •• hE1.s•··~·••qi:!-y&loped.• by. a 
tn.ird. par~f·that •• hofd.S•.coPYflght••t'.lf.•!)tlief •• p~~~l¥••@tlts·•••Sut)$Cliber• maY••tJe••· t\e1<1··ri>.s~N~ibl~• ll¥·•s~ 
ihird..paJtY .. fur·any••inmn~ment.of such. rignts·by•!$¢>s~f1beE · 

3;6 Servi~ •L!mrtect ... 10 .•. ce@i~• •. Nu111oor••of.AuIDQriM&.U~rs- •..... The .. ~rvi~•·inay.•.only••IJ<e••·a<:eesSE!(j•·.by••tnat 
nunitJ$r tlf.A.l.iti'1ofl2,'ad LI~? ~pecifj~ fl) a S~!:eW~llf(l>f ~~· lJ(lie$$ 9:1t'$m4~ ~Pprc>v~ tjy IR1J-fin 
writln@, ttie $~r.<lqe~ ffililY noth(Z sb%(:ld Witf1 prUS$d l:!Y . .<lf1YC)fl~ el.~ $!)<$ i%t)Ylt1befOfJ\tl!horizad U~rs 
accesslng .. 1tie•Services••lSl'lel!•.not•e~d·tha_~•.riu~r~fied•ln•!he$ta~~nt9t.Servk:es, 

4. DATA 

4.1 Subscriber.Data.•••$upsorib$r·is sQl~ly ~1;)i:m~i~!~•for•·tl1¢•.90ntf:nt<:if.~ny.comrnents.·.in!bOT1ation, .q.u~sti<ffls. 
daw, .. idea$,·•desctlp~ion•·of•pr~sses,•••or••Ptt!er•iriforman9~•~ut.lrnltt@•.to.!Ffffl••bY••!Jf• .. ttir@~t'l·•UW·•~?ftWar(:l 
or the.·$erviceS• r§ybs~~r··i::;laja') .• For• any.and·· aH• $u~giQiar•.Oam,••·$LiQ$clib.t0:r .. st113lt op~ifl'·•~Wy.aod··al! 
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mirying .• q~suJ{$ .ccolleet!Ve!Y·.· .. 'lRTH .. Dat<i"> .sh~ ···~e••oeerriec1 ... ·to•·•~•••·~"tiryq •• •tr9'TI··•.S\J~piio~r ... P~!a· .• •~n~ 
own~~hii:t<ifth~ IRTH Da~a ~tiall vest ~~ly iri lrtTft§Wb~ribef stjaU h~',(~ !'IQ rights i!'l (if to IRJ11 QaW· 
lRTH ·· .. may•••n1<3l<e•·•IFH!j••·Pat\:l• .. avaHab.Je·•tP.•.P:u1:>5911>er ••. •.ltiil'd.·••?Ml8$.•••••(lr•··btith·•·•ln•••IR.JH'!>•••-s~•·•discreti0n. 
provi~(3d .fuatany •. IRTH••Da~.pl1Sci9S&ci··to third• pa(tj~~hall·!iptsAAtifiAA!ly·ia$:ry~fy ~!.lb:s<:rlbet. 

<1.11 Ibjrd Psa!1Y f1at3· •·• IRTH may }r<lm time to tim~ ?.cciuire data from third patt.j~ <sel~cli~% 0

'fhird ~a~ 
~-}.•ltiat••f11aY••ef1h&"ce.··Qr.•q!h~l'Ylise•s.upp¥@el)t•th~·•St:!J'\.i~,•••·•·IRJH.d.~•••l'l~tgl,fflfflflo/•••c>r•.q~l'i,\'I~ 
warrant•the i:t~r(lcy, •• ip~lity ... Cl)P~r\t(lf'•~®l)l1i;1Q@•Of 'J'hircjpW'W•P~t:ltl~l~~·tqs~~r~•p<trt 
.of .me.• Sf!rvi<:es···•·§@$(;(l'b$r••• ~graa~••·frlat·•• lllJ'H•·•· s~aU••••be••~!tj• !'1$®.'~••fQr·••anv·•• d~rn~·•.•it)q.J~•• ilY 
Sutisqt~ras a ~1.jftpfJhin::l eatiy Pata· a;ceptf()f cia~s. cal!seci by IRW's ~ross. peQligepca in 
selectiryg the Ihlrcl Party Data P!'C!Vicier: · · · · 

5, .FeESA.NO.PA:YMENTS 

(a) ~~·.· $ul)st:rtl)er shall•f?lilY•t<:1• IR'fH•fcir .• tnt3 .• $~f'4<:~ ttio3'$• ar1'it1;;!l .• f~.~·fur!h. c,m•o/) ll'}\/01~ 
oescrjoing•.tl'le•.f®~·• .. Gtla_~s •• or.amot:lfl~•~µ~ .• ~.rn;i•HWil19·•lo•••~~<1~••¥tti••.~••<a1?pli~e 
statiSftle,nt.or .. ~••<~~l'Y·.••tti·~.···~·).-•··.•JRTt-fWi''••in'.'Qk~••$ll1'$crj°'r .• ror;W~••FiWs•.1,1pc>n 
~)[ectltiC>tl pf 1tlil> AQ.ref3[J1~- _A.lllnvt)lce:s 1>ubl'ni~ l;Y lRJH tl)i,!$t)~ f<lr!h me fp119'Mrm 
lntorrnation:•••t!le· ciont@%.f11¥lilier IJft}i~ AQ~mem ~ffiiD~!lJt)ef(s).•:Of•lhli!ffilli:lcl,l1;ar~mi;itjt{s) 
of. Se!Vk:e··~lrQ •· !Jilwt!••at19••·lf •• nese~,··•tt1$.·••f'llrtlti~~··Qrger••qll!il~qli) .• •• l)tit.3$~• ~Matl.pe 
entitiaci•·fo•·rfrttirn••~IJi·P~YTel'lt;an~•ll'l()Ofl'IPteM:•ln1,tB~•·f!.nd••inyai~ polltglr\1ng••err()J$·••.F~ 
fOr aryy.••addftjonaltears 9f ~M?fJ• .....i.1.1.~. !P\IO~ Foft¥Fiyt1•.< 4§) d.-W* pril)r1o• !.tie•anniv&t'$acy 
of •. the•· Effe<;tive••oate ... ·Al! ..• 1ryy!Jl~••r~a~1••.~·••~tl~••a~···PWat\Jt;i••wit?in•••Forw•.Fi~·•(4!))• d~ys·· ~r 
rei:;eipt. of• l~1'H's .• l1111'0ic.e• t~r!3ftir~t••. ln• ;:i1l.·gi~,•·ttie••~f!l()llnt•.of•tl1fi•··Fe~••shall• bl:!•·•~ld••ifl•ft)ll. 
The •Foos· ·are •... oor~@f;Jndaljle.••1'lh<i•••P~ytr!eJit••<Jbli!J~iklt1S••·llte•.·noncca~~'"•••••••The•••Foos.••are 
basaa on S13rvic;es pu@~sed, 119t. ;aCtiral u~ge: ·.· .· · · 

(b} IRTfi .. S9@es .. th;;it ... Sub~Qber• stjaJl••.r~ceive.·.a .. one.•••pefl1.e0t•.<·1%J ... Pf()l'f!Pt•.ravment••disg.ount• fur 
anv .• · paymen~ .. ~sfl<.@•• ..Vithiry•••ten .• {19}• tia:ys ••.. ~ff¢~···s~~r'~·•• l<lffllpt •• t>f •.!tt~·· a#Pll~pl~ 
Invoice·••· MY ••PIPlrlRt•• p~pef!t Cltsp()unt shall·.·~•.•d~.~··• tW···•SIJb$~r •·fti:»tl••·Jlie•·itl~ to 
Which such proi"!'lptpaymerit appl~, · · · · 

(c) ois1wteo,An1@01§. ... ·Sh()\.!ld\f¥~.~blY·•f.ll'lli•lr1•~··~i1l'l•qi~•a!'•?r•~oy•~rtio.r•~f 
the am()uf1t due oniaf.JY l~, Wifld,s~wn ~ll ti()tify §up!)lteriri "'lritl09· priofti:i .lfiEl d~ d~ 
of•trtat.lnvo~·.ofthe .natt.1~ a.fld~••.Q{•.ttw d!sput.e ;a0(j/w ~t!!>ttlierit•fls ?OOP 's ~bie .•. ]W. 
Pal'lj~s.·•~ach.••shau .•. use·••••c:Qll'lrt1~r9~11y•••m~~9.~El•••¢fQ~·•••t9••••rest?llfe••••ihe·.··cll.sp1M·•••Ptit:lr•••to••ttie: 
l'ayrrttmtd.4e da~, 1/11ip(is~trpW disp~. ~®."11ittillotp iQl@l~<~tnffil!l~ ~ll~ tt\e-f'a~ 
dili~ttntly•·r~gotiate•to•.~~··~··q~p1,1te, j3iJling· lii$i;lute$• s!lai!l•.npt •. tm·• ~!J~ fpr Sul?fll~i'sogn-
pefi'brmatlce uritjerthis A~~t · · · · 

5.2 Ot~1er C:!J@t'f!e§.·~nd ·Taxes> 1Jt1le.ss othe!Wise ~f:iffe(j hi=m:ii1lQf in a Statem~ntof:E;eivice: 

5.2,1 SUbsc@er•i$.C1Jmp!etely.~pons!til~·for•iill••~~,.fee.S,·and .• t,axes•ali~r19.9utof·StillsCl'iµe-ts••4se 
otthe Services; · 

5,2.2 S~b$crit)er .• •·is.· $0le!y ... ~spo11~ib1f,l•.•·ror·••.all.·•.~:<pen~~ ..••. ~%1•.•.cnargiil~••.·~?sci¢i~ .••. ¥ftth·•··a~~iW.J··•the. 
lnt~mat.·af!d·•obt<Sinlnfi•~e§ervj~~·.•Zil)Y•.~~~·~El:Sa~i17te{1~~tl'\sucti.a~art<l•!'!Onrte.Ctiqn, 
~ndJorpro\i'iding <i!ll equipment@ce~l'Y fur Subscri~ftoma~e tile connei::Mn: 

5.3. ~~tJ:!§.-· •.. •lf. any .. f~$ •. remain •. un~iP•·•~~~r fl?r1y••fi¥~·•{'§}••~)'$. trpm •• tne .• ifiWice• d;ate •..• lf<'fH••r&>~ry~ 
the.•·lii;Jht••to •. termin~te.·•.S1Jb$crtber's•.ul>e••·of•the•.·S~fVices .. ···•··.Sut>w~r.·.~r~s•••to•••pay.a••··la~···cn<tm~··Bf··ql'$ 
perceot(1%}••tier.month· or.tt1e •. maximpm•l"'wfiJl .. ryt~ ••• whlchever•.is.!ess, .. f(lr•an •• ;am91.1rits••n¢•.Paid.\"ifPl.Q••foW 
fi¥e•{45)·•d£l}'~.·of~he•.invoice. dare. Amounts tl'@••~~.•di$PU~edil')• goQd •fi:l.1th••~tiall•be••P~id·.v.1tf'iin•filtfy fi\'e•(15) 
d;;ays of ~SOh.rtiort. 

6. CONFIOENTIALrrY 
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principles• of.CO!'Jftict••at. l.aws. Utigatl(ltl .res~tinS •.. ~··~rms. Of .. 9l").~@t of.tnis •• .Agteem(>.nt·~hat!•.only••tie 
brought· in· a· 00urt•ot competent•jUrlS(ji®on.sitQa@:i•in• t(ent.~®'.•~aware. · 

11;3 fJ!Z§QiQJJS. H@(jif'l~ ln .ftiis AQreemeot areJor. re~rence PUrp()ses Qnly an(! shallnt)taffect the interp(Sl:atiort 
or meaning ofthis Agreement. · · 

11, 4 f;ssian!j1ent. ... Nelttwr pa?fy •. may a$$i~n •• l1!}Y r.if i!:$••~hts orqtil~atp~ ll~~f.ltlers.~tf1%by•qpe~~i9l'l•.?f !~ 
or ()thEll'lNi.Se, wfillP~ tM pMi>f wrmen (l<lll~t C)f tfle om~r Pf;;rty Wftltfi Will nm !:)~. Hilta~9tt~ly wmme1d or 
conditionetj ...•.. No~l:an(!!ng•·~• fpfe$olng,•• !llit!WrB1f'fy.••rn~i·.~n fl'lis• f.$~rytin•·® ~rftlrefy·••~t1n1Jt 
the··• consent•·• of···the·•··ottier •party, ... to••· an••··~fflQat~•••W.• in•.•cof1:~11•••·Wlth.·.•a .• ·merger ••.• acqul5itiQn;••••corporatlori 
reof9anizatj0fl. or .sate otrul or ~ub$!;)1'j~ au ¢ its a~ts. nofin<Jt!Mng a d~ CC1ft1patit.Or <Jf'th& Qtl'i« 
party, .. 

11.5 §ever~bili!}! .• lt.aoy.provision·•of lhis •. A9!t;!erl"lef1t•.1$ ¥1d••.PY. a·.®urt of •COinpetent•jLl®diction•.to•.be. contraw.·to 
l~w,. thery llie rev1ainlng provisions ofthis Agret3ffi~nfwil! remain !n ft!!! ~§fl<! eff'i~ct 

11.6 Fi;im.·.(>Aai~vrn .•. No·• ~arty. sn~n•·be .. !i~ble.•tor. anY •• (jef~!t. ?r• ~~y .• in .• ttm••Pl:l®lltl'"~.of··~··9bllgaU9!'1~•.uryd~r 
this•M~m~nt.if•aQci•·te>• too•e~nt.s.¥Ctl• ct~fyl1,11t· qr.cieiav it>•·rrom•• ca~•o;uts~••t11e•r~59o~B~ciJntrpi• ors 
Party, Sµp~ <:$lj~ tll<IY inciup~ fi~ .. fl()Qd, f:!~rthq[lal(!l\!'l~tui·;:d OJ~~~ Qt· a~ of§o(f, b:ill'T()Msf. acts, rots, 
civil·••dMrcjers,•••• lrei9l'lt•• ett)b~oas, • !Jpvernrn~nt••fi@ori,•••.or•••ttie•••ljke,••• Pro~• •. frie nof'l-P~l'Jtli!'l9•·••~·•••is 
withqut •f'li[l.ll .in•·01~\lig··.$i.JCti · ~efyl9lt ()f ·l.1elay,•.~riq•.s.uc1l .• de~u~ .9r.d$l;;tY ... could•·.~ot••!')av¢.l:IOO!'l•.pra~l'ltet1.•.i,fy 
rea.sonat)!13.pre~µtior1s•and·<;()uld.•not•reaS(!1'1al3ly•••~••cirt:umyeryted·bY~•·n.on..p~!'fl)mi1n1l•e~rw·tt11pllg~•-.me 
use •• of.·a1t~maU$.••sou~,···w9*~nd .• pl~ns•••or•t')H¥¥••W~~·•{il\Cill(ji(l9•••~1Sli!St(;)r •. r~1y··~zyl~;•••lf•.any). 
Howe:yer, •the .. m:m·~l'f0rm1ng•·Part:y··$l)~U•. ryo.t•·iW•·••~d••••fipm•·•·~•••olj!jgatiotlS••t?•Pt'qt~··the. ()~.•Party's. 
C<>nfident1a1 .... 1r1rtrlla1ion••·•or•·.l.l) ··ptovlde••·d~~s~r••(a;C(l~lY••··f,lnd••·.@slpes.~••••90ntillt1itY••••servk:es,•••••m•···rryaY .. ••.be 
requirei:j. µndar···thia•.Ag~ment. •. · .1n.·sU<::l'l.··.~~11t···Ule·····l'1C1n~pettoffi1lng Party ~halt·· be• .. !ll~ll.si:)d.••••f@n'•. further 
pertom1aryca Of P~etv.ll'lce. of!pe ohl!gatiqns *? ~~cteq ftir<is lcitlfl as PU<;ti c,irqim~~~ Pfi:!X•W a_n~ 
sucti ··Party .CQqpnµes.•t1r.1.1~·•col'l1!Jlerci~Uy .. retlS(:IQ.aj)l~• ~ff0ft$.·.to.••~ar.i@.~r@~~· W••Bl>~o/~~ 
wrthoµt d~!ay. Ariy Party so 9e1aytiQ in lt$ ~ttG:e sh1:1U ipffie(1l~y 111'.ltlfY t!'le . .F'~!'fy to '.Vtl6tn 
p&r'fom1an~··is.due .b¥•t_elaph9pe .• (t()••D¢••PPnfi~ 111.~i.~119• 1fiithiQfy!efltY49ur••(2'4}• h{:)Ur.; .• otth.e•.iix;epttqn·.of 
S\Jeh delay} and describe at a fet:ISOl"lal,:)!ele¥etof~tall m~ -O:il'Ct,im~ta:n¢es ~us!ryg SUcll delay, . -

11 '7 Notices· All. no~ces, reques~' deinantis. or pttlef fprmal C(lrnmu11iqitions ~~u9c1er, i0<"1Ui:li!'J9. npti~ of 
changE)••of·•addrnSS:·•···snal!•••bEl••in• .wrffin~·••·•§M••~•··~rao!)<lllY•••d~liveretj •. ••·~···by••·~~•••n1aH .. •. 1;1matt,·•••er· 
ovemigntmaifti,y a nationally recpgnlze(j ~tffleklJ[fa~ifnu~; if ttj IFp'H orgul:!~fi~r, .tit ~eyi adtire~ arid 
facsimile .. nurntie~··fu!!O>Mng•.·lh!s•.·P~t~raph.•·••NPtit;$s••~v111•••.be•·•~m~•·•·~~ve:•••upi:m•••~nal•••cieli'@f)l••·or 
traru;mission .• tiy·•racsim.i~·•<wll;h.•~.·•t£tinsrriif!s!9fl.•~••·?'!1ffrmatlory>..•l:hree•·.@.•l'Juslne~~••1'.fays<<:t~•·~lllog•·if 
sent.by• cer:tiflei:!·•mai!;·•or tl:le .• next business day•if ~ntoverriigtit !'l'l:O)il••by anatiooauy.~nitE@ccl.Jrffi,t, 

1:1ra 

lrtn Solutions, Inc. 
Sales t)epartment 
50® Horlz.oris OliVe 
CO!urnb~lS;.Ohia.432~ 
Fai;SlmiteNo614~7$4.:Stl1.a 
sale$@irtl'lsoiutlo®.com 

subStriber Notice: Win<!~ Procurement Department 
4001RO<looy Pamam Bi>ao 
UttleR.«<k. AR722:12 
Facsimile No .. so1~748'-5t91 

lnsurance·•••lR1'H. shaj·'••prov1c1e •• anc1•.•ma.inWin••·1~w-ance.·.eQafrJ$t•lpsses .. or.·c!<iJi111S•·vmic~ .• m<1Y••a!is~•·out•qf•or 
msu!t••frC>m•···IRJWS•••AAITt}ft'Olilnce·. or•• o~lig;l'tion.••·l9.••iml'fWffi•••UTK.lef'••·tflis••Ag@efl1ef11-••····•lR1}1·•·1!;Hall•••Pl'()Vi~···Ulf! 
fo!la',IJing .co~rase's to meet *3U~cnber'S il'1!SIJ£tince ~quln:imi:1n1f: .{a}comm1'!~l G.~o~~l)..iaJ:liUty witi1 
Srpad •••Forrn.·•Pa-bllify••·•f2ndt1raem~nt, .•. in•.•ttie·•••<:am()l,lrt •. i:if••·~2.0t10.opl);•·J~l Ym11%1!flr yat)ml}'.IMurnt1~·•••.l!l •·1he 
amountof •. $1,aoo,ooo;.·.(c}•l/\IOl'ken>' .. C(li!!8ttil~tl<?P>••instli(ling··ttie••ft>l.lo'\'ii9g.:••.stl:!Wf?'X•·rn~~r~~.~··.~ipa~ •• 1n 
!he •• stare .wtle@•ttie •• &ervi~s are· perf(llT0@.;3od.•§.mp!gy~f§•.l.Jal:lllity·Pqveqg~· xa~ {or.?i-tp?llSJJ· co~rl:l9~),·••in 
llie •• amounl of• $1.,0oo,ooo; .and •. {dJ.·Proffi~oria!•••ti!J.l)ility••'nEiumnoe••'Mlh••a ••COffiBinet:l••si11g1~·•1imtt .. of •·not.less 
t11an· .. $i ,000,000 .. ·per· ·oecuiren9El!;·•· (a) ••Eo:p· ~Irora·.·aM·.·Ornisslons•••lnsuranoo•••in•.the•·amount .. ot.·$2;Q90,(}QO. 
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buisine$Ses, ~1:1tvi~wsabled••·~tefi.'ll'li1wr~ .small•·.buslf'l~~s, HUazore•.~rnS1ll•~i1~s, .... s.m~11 
dlsadvantMed·•bf,!$l~,.••((llld•.v.~ft1~rt-<lVl!ned·.sma!1•·b!Jaj~~·•·•.·™•§ub(l9Dtft19~11~••·F~fl••stia!I 
~-scome .• ·ari .• ~ibit.••'tiacneo·•to•·•thi~.•·/\s.~l'lt·.•~l'ld.·•i·ngQf}:>9~~•··ry~f@i'1••1lY••·Wis••·m~ron~~·•····lf.$ 
spocoryttactirls•··P!an••l:'S·••rnQ~ired.•uflder••lhis .•• S@tii::111, .. •vvif1~~1;ltl!••~l:®l .•• f11:tl@•.ttie••Nht.·••ill·••its••••sole 
(jisc~ti!,)fl, to .tarmlrnate l:tlis ~~nef!t, 9n.wrll:tEil'I nqti~. WCOf1t1!t~or ffii!S to pr(lpeliy ~IJl:irrrtt or 
to.11ow .. ·.a •. su0C9n~ng .. ·Ptan.<Ati(tin'm~IY/···po~r1:t!l~S.•toln<:leflmllY\fllirt~•••!i:lr••~ny 
d<ama~, •of Wtiatt}ver natu~' \l\{lT1c:is~rn. is reqUireti top~y UtiQet Af) Qf~F';.'lft 52 if th0$e 
a~mage$ •• result·from.•Cont$~r's•f<lllL!t&t!)µmperly.suomitor•ftjllOW·~·•§u~ng .• p1an, 

1t13 Hlcin~:.• E.acil Party.·.~~·. not to hl~ al')Y~pl~ pf~ ()!t)er wfili v.f19ffi Syeh . P..ny has •et:lrrtact 
>Mtfi<M.•tJ1e .• ptjQr•~. pennfti!licin••of•·~··•9fn1;irP1JftY,••btith••d1.1ory~•·$uch••~%~tlm··mi~r~•of 
$erviees··U~t·•S .• S9S.•is ..• ~('.ii!W·~····~~ftef'•··Pl'ltiJ'lyll"lg.• .. !i:[·•<l•.P~~···pf··**•·•(S).11'iOITT¥-••·····Th~ 
prt»4swn• 1:1~n••.not ~ly·to•.(i}••$uppi~!>•ernP~s wtio• h~~~n•~1tliiiw11$ty•~l9rAA·.te .• ftill-tJWf3 
\WJ1d§byam••.!.>&M'cioo •. activines.·h"!••el«:le$§•·ilf•·~.•(12)•·.co~ti~ .• rw'ntl1$,•.·.{liJ••$!.!PP~l'~•·®1Plo~ 
de$if.lli~ted ()rt a SOS as 8;~~ .tor ryire, (iii} ernplci~ pf ~ithe,r Party ffl5p~di?Q Jp 
~rti~memts • ma(fe at jpb fairs, ttirpti1l!'I \llflffiis[eap ~~I ~nl1,1riffit.iof1s, or it! trn@'i~ 
Cjf<:UlatEld to tne general public at la~. or Ov) ~ effip~s, ~rrts. orsubc;oritractol'~t Of 
~pplier, · 

1 t,14 Qriglnalfu•,. SupplierJ~re~nts•r11rr<.ints, and cp¥et);;l0~ tti~ 9rigio;;ilitypfany worf( petfo@~pr 
PfOciuct. ®li\le@\i·• lindffe·.tiiis•.AS~flt~()d• •. l:hat •• nl)• portion ••of••tl'lec .• ·fl'?~~l'.:{•·•~~~ on·•·be}lalf.()f 
Wlo<:l$~am ypder. !h~ Ar;reeme?tyiblat$50r1~ PJB~ •. tJY•·Pa(erW.~Yfl~ht•··I~e $~, •• 9r olflet 
intellecrual .·.property: •. qr• other· rlgltts ·•·of• $µpPJiet•••or.·any•third.••patfy,••·····••Ft:1r••PLllffl~•••O-f.•tllis••·~' 
PlJ)di.ict.shaU.·r!Qt•lnci~e•mat~rlals•()f.5:o/YicEls.~µppllei:l .. 0y••\>\liOd~~;••••••'n•l!ldd~•to••tl16•.indeJ'nt!itY 
descrilled in.••$e®·~···~;4, •. if lliJ••ll'lfri@EiITT~llt c::1rum· lh~teM•W'i~rp's•.Rf lts•·.Affiliate$'•Cl:lntinueci 
use of<:<nY•·?foduc:f$.proykM(j. by .• Sypp!ler uffi:lar ftiill. R!~nkl)uPJ'.)lief ~h;aU,. ipfti,@ll0Y.4ng .• 01tier 
and at.riq·coS.t·to.Win®tfea:m, •. (l).ol:ltaiq.th#•ligl"rt·tw•·WJn®t~•fQ•CQf'ltin~.USEl·qf¥JCh·P(:0(1uc!lt,••<ii} 
reP<lit .•. or•••mO(lify'•••t~. Profjud5·•·¥'.•••~Y···am•••~···•fl()fl-iflfrioS~•••.an.d.••funtji~lly•·•a!ld••~l<ltio~1iy 
e9uiva1e-nt. to ·•••lfle ..• · Prt)d.uC!s••·•·ini{ialfy··• ~"tl~·••.•••tir•·• (iii} ••••BIDvl~ ••• rept<3"m~~t••·•PIPducts••••wflich•••••l:!na 
j'unciiora11y••.and•.•operattot)ajfy ..• eq1Jivalflnt••tt:i•• .. ~·.·· Prt)dµcts .• · .... 1f .•. no~··.Pf·.•~·.··.fC1~9itl9 .. ·.·if.••J.>Pssl!:.l'e, .. •.·.·tl16" 
Vlfinds{fflam snau ~ve ttie rtgtit t9 te.rrnll1<lW .t111s ~~wartlrnrp~iateltYPm'l n91i¢1:l to. ~ier;:100 
Suppliershall•refurida!l·•f®s• Paid by.\Mn~. hEiieufldetwtiittl••retat&t()•Such•.Pfu<!tlctS: 

n .15 Stiles. Supplier warrants. that. it has fiiveO no ~in~ioris, p~ymerits, kl~S,. !~ Wtts, 
l'lf11.eflainmerrt;• •or.•ottief •.ih'nw. pf \>a!~•.tp. <311Y••~f11P~·.!)f;· ~o/lt of\lllil1dStr9am••itl.·•(;(!n~n·.v4ll'l 
thj~ Asn;iemerit a(ld <l~~lil tt)at lfy:l QMrygpf~ny ~o/I paymelltl;, gifts. ~n.,~iry~t, qr (>t!'iflf 
tliiO®•• ot va!~. ls.·s:tnpttyifl •.viPfajlqnpf \<\li~W's pt>llcy •• t)ri •• Ciliiflicts••of.ip!\:!~t· •wct may··~.ttin 
the•.oanca!laijor•.Pf•t11isAg~~t•anWt:1r·•a~y·.or.a11 .•. §.9'1V(s).•··.··•9uP1?l.1er·mp~t.notif)<•\l\fim1~·s.qtii,t 
Finia@ial Qfiicar or Co1:1tr01¥r ¢' a.r1y z;61iijt$ti!).r\ by l:iflY ofWiryas~m·~ e.mpl~ ora~Jor any 
paymen1:S,.•1:J!ft$<·enfurtalnment•or•¢0ert11lngs•.ofvaJtte. · 

11, 16 Ne~Pl Qgi'lif~ Ff'Orrt §!TI~· . §U{JPller f('!~, warr.:mw, arid (¥J\lal1~flts th<1t it tl2i> pr 
will ~ apprqpn.ata ~~n~ wttf) lcy ~p!Qy~ and O!fietl>· . mck.;qlryg any {:lefllliueo 
subcl:ifJ'trat:tofs. who~e . sery~. K rn~w requirer suffideot .m enable f!.lll @rnPli;:ince·'Mth all •Ifie 
prQyisk:ins offuis AgJe$nent 

ThisAgr~trienf has been duly executett by the duly alJ1hqrized rep~atives tif the parties on the darei 
set forth above. · 

fRTH: 

h .. · .. ·.·.·.·u;ns-· ... ·.• ... ' .. ' .. ·.· .. •.· .. · .. · .• · ... -...• · ... ~ •. · .. ·.·.' .... · .. ·., ... '.·.' .. '.·.·,·.·,·•.·.· .. · .. · .. ·.· ... · ... ·.·.'.·.·.· .. ·.· .. · .... •.·.· .. · ...• · .... · .. ·.· .... · .. · .. ·· .. · ... ·.·.· .. ·.' .. · .. ·.· .... · .. ·.' .•. ' .. •.'.·.· .. :···'.•.'.·.' .. ·.· .. ·.·.· .. · .... · .. · .. ·.·.' ... '.· .. •.'.•.".• ... ·.·· .. ·.·.·.···.·.·.··.'.· .. · .. ·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.··.·.·.· .. ·.·.·.· .. '.·.·.·.·.•.'.·.,·.·.' .... · .. · .. '.•.·.'···,•.•.,···· .. ·.·.-.· .. ·.· .. ".· .. · .. :'.· .. •.·.-.· .• ·.· .. • .. ·.· ... '.·.· ..... ·.• .. · .. · .. '.·.·.· .. · .. ·.·.· .. '.' .. ·.·.·.'.'.·-...... --c·•·---.. ----·-~-.-• ....--, ........ ,., ... , ... ,. ..... ·.·.· .• ~ •... ·.-..• ·-.·.· .. -.·.·.· •. ••·.· .• · •. l:: rth Solotfons,fneJUtiliSphere'R.I.·..; Ma$ter Sef'YiC'OS Agreement .WLR a g e 
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From: Larry Bame (mailto:lbame@irthsolutions.com) 
Sent: Thursday, July 19, 2012 11:12 AM 
To: Cox, Stephanie; Eastman, Andrew M 
Subject: Windstream Statements of Service 

Andy & Stephanie, 

Good morning! I hope you are both doing well. 

Attached are 2 new Statements of Service. The terms are the same as the agreement that 
Stephanie is reviewing, The part that changed is the Fees and what is included. The new 

statements are both for our Premier edition. Option 1includes1, 100,000 tickets with an 

annual subscription fee of $22.7,03LOO for 3 years and Option 2 includes 1,220,000 tickets with 
an annual subscription fee of $239,031.00 for 3 years. 

The reason for the changes are as follows: 

On the last round of pricing, l miscalculated the cost per ticket for the Pro option. Once! 

reviewed the worksheet, t saw that Premier was not only the better option because of the 

applications included but it is also less expensive than the Pro option. Basically the cost per 

ticket with Pro is $0.18/ticket in packets of 5,000 tickets, The cost per ticket for Premier is 
$0.15/ticket 

l reviewed Windstrearn's needs with Andy. He feels 30 logins are adequate therefore no 

need to include 55. He also requested options including l,:l.00,000 tickets and 1,22.0,000 tickets. 

The 120,000 ticket difference is for Iowa Telecommunications Services which is owned by 
Windstream. Tickets are sent directly to the locators. These tickets should go to irthnet first for 

many reasons. lam happy to review them with you in detaiL From a financial standpoint, 
locators typically charge about $2.00 to screen tickets ($240,000 annually for 120,000 
tickets}, The inoemental cost to add 120,000 is $12,000 due to additional discounts: provided to 

you by irth. You are a great customer and we have tried to put together the right offer for 
you. Andy and I spoke at length regarding whether we should include 1,22.0,000 tickets or 

1,100,000 tickets. Because of our long-term relationship, our team agreed to provide the 

additional 120,000 tickets for $12,000 in order to encolln:ige you to move forward v1.1ith option 2 

now! In a nutshell, you can spend $12,000 to save $240,000 arid use both irthnet and your 
existing staff to screen tickets! 

EXHIBIT 

B 
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! vtlil! reach out to both ofyou shortly to discuss the new Statements ofService and to see how 
Stephanie is doing with the redlines. 

Thanks, 

Trent Peugh I Sr. Vice President, Business Development 
O:§Jd:51.~1.7::.2??.Q ! M: §:t+~.~}Z::±~.ZJ 
!P!?.~mh@J.r.th~RJ~Jjgns :f2ffi ! WWYl .i rttwgJj~~JQf1_$_&Qffi 
w~wJlnKe.~ 111.,c:t?.tTil!!~ltI~J~-~~&tI 
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BiUTo~ 

Windstream Communications 

Windstream Accounts Payable 
000016859 
PO Box 18313 
Little Rock AR 72222 

1 USLG25·0P 
234 US3TP5·0P 

DISCOUNT 

Ship To: 

Windstream Communications 

Windstream ·Accounts· Payable 

Jim Sheeler 
50 Executive Parkway 
Hudson Ohio 44236 

· Utli!Spl"lere PremierE.oilion >8/20i 2~11201 s 
Util!Spnere :w Login Package 
UtiliSphere Premier 5K Ticket Package 
Discount 

Please Remit To: IRTH Solutions, Inc 
Attn: AccountsRecelvable 
5009 Horizons bf· · 
Columbws, Ohio43220 
614~784~8010 

EXHIBIT 

C1 

$4,15€t00 
$750.000 $175,500.00 

($$,OO(tOO(l} {$$, 000.,00} 

$();00 

$0:00 
$();00 

$0.00 
$239 031,00 
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IRtH'SOl~tlons, .. 1nc. 
5000• Hotiwnd>rille 
totllmbus, Ohio ~::uo 

am.To; 

l 
?34 

1 

1 
1 

1 USLG2S'DP 

234 ()S$T?Sc·OI> 
l. P!SWUNT 
1 Q'.edit 

1 Crm.llt 

-~~ ·' 

Oi=iint 
thwltfui·fiavm~~t·nll"?.e~~c·iwtiii~\'•l~V.~1ft?.1~<.l.lW/U:9~Q!;l. 
cw(!jt~l'•!'~vment.(lf\IVin~s@~ro,lnv-Ol~e.1t:N®S744anuu~s./WU 

Wir.dstrnam.Commtllr1lc<1t1nn> 
Andv:Eartm<1n 
S<\Eiu~1;-,.rt!Ye Parkway 

hiu£¢1!, Ohlu 4-'ll36 

$ 
$ 

C2 

'"·_..___...,.._..___._~~~..,._~~_.._~~~~~~.~-'--,-~_,.-.~~---,.ll~--~r-----~-.--.............-. 
~l~~~ ~~n>itt-0; 

nrm so1isti~, IM; 
Atin; A.:i:ffilni• l!~tl:'lvoble 
5009 H-On~C>n> P~l'l<l 
C»lumbus, Ol>k>. 432.W 
6l~ni4'S!Wl 
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irlh Solutions 
5009 Horizons Dr 
Columbus OH 43220 

BiUTo: 

Windstream Communications 

Windstream Accounts Payable 
Leanna Franzetti· C00016859 
little Rock AR 72222 

0 00232 

.brneM& ~\ltiffiJ,fo.ffitiif.W' 

Ship To: 

Windstream Communications 

Windstream Accounts. Payabfe 

Mick Campbell 
1925 Enterprise Pkwy 
Twinsburg Ohio 44087 

us:H:cc 
i 1 USLG25-EC 

UtiiiSpnare Partner Edllfon • 08/2013--07 /2014 

Util!Sphere 25 login Package 
. 234 .234 US3TP5~EC 

DISCOUNT 

UtillSphere Premier 5K Ticket Package 
Discount 

Please Remit To: JR.TH Solutions, Inc 
Attn: Accounts 8~Ct?ivab!e 
somtHorizons Of. 
Columbus, Ohio43220 
614-784·8010 

EXHIBIT 

D 

$4,156.0000 $4,156.00: 

$750.0000 $175,500.00 

($6,000.000) ($6,()QQ,{)O} 

$239;031 ;00 
$0;00 

$0:00 
$0:00 

25456$j)2 
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OC883 -

TOTAL TICKETS GENERATED BY MONTH ANDYEAR FOR THE Tl-IREB~YEAR 
SUBSCRIBER AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PLAINTIFFTR.TH SOLUTIONS AND WlNDSTREA M COMMUNICATIONS 

----------~~.reement Year 1 
August 2012 47,446 

September 2012 41,940 

October 2012 59,181 
November 2012 92,600 
December 2012 79,303 

January 2013 91,883 
February 2013 83,157 

March 2013 107,195 

April 2013 145,383 

May 2013 157,435 

June 2013 144,034 
July 2013 156,434 

Totals 1,205,991 

Extension --·---------------···-------------
August 2015 126481 

----------------
Totals 126481 

Ag_~eem~ntYear 2 

August 2.013 155,405 

Septen1ber 2013 145961 

October 2013 158,119 

November 2013 113740 
December 2013 89,661 

January 2014 93,620 

February 2014 85,773 

March 2014 115,766 

April 2014 149,600 

May 2014 152,285 

June 2014 147,623 

July 2014 151,472 
--H•'O'O""""'_,.._~ .......... -.. --------

1,559,025 

After non-Written Cancelation 

September 2015 2 

October 

November 

December 

2015 

2015 

2015 

4 

133 

200 

.~~----·------------··------------

339 

Agre~!!!-~nt Y~-~r 3 
August 2014 
September 2014 
October 2014 
November 2014 
December 2014 

January 2015 

Pebruary 2015 
March 2015 
April 2015 

May 2015 
June 2015 
July 2015 

EXHIBIT 

E 

139580 

144318 
149064 

101484 
95666 
90883 

81244 

129663 

152402 
142344 
150273 
150837 

1527758 
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irtb -SQluti(>ns 
soot1 Horlz&ti~.:or 
C()hfoibU$ OH 4$22() 

EXHIBIT 

BiUTo: 

Windstream Commun1cations 

Vem:lor#16.234a42 .¢lO#.E015SOao 
PO·•aox·•1aa1s 
Utt!~ RockAR 72222 

Ship To~ 

Windstream Commt.1.flications 

(3($.iH~Wt 
P066W18313 
tittle Rook AR 72222 

1 Q$!;:~0 
234 l.J$31P~~c 

1 Pl$®UNT 
sa iJS3TP5,;Ec 

utjt!::>PNi.ra••F;:iijh~•~!*m··~•(lmo1+pzt~o1s 
l.lml~ffeMre.@4lsln•P$k~~ 
l.ltlli$PMtlll•P@mll!tt5K!~t•P1!¢Mg~ 
l;.lis~Uril 

OtUl$ph$te•~mler5l<Tit:ket·Pack~e·,. .. o,mr;sges(mY,2ti1~07/io14} 

Pt~~se•.ReniitTo:.·IRT:H.·Soluttons,. ltic 
Attn:·Atcoonts.•Recei\fable 
sobsHonzont.Dr. 
¢olumous •. •01:Jf?A~220 
614~7~8010 

$~.H~~t®lli? 
$7fuJ;®Ql). 

~.olx»®ti> 
$750,()000. 

F 
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oc 

5009 Horizons Dr 
Columbus OH 43220 

BlUTo: 

Windstream Communications 
Vendor #18234842 CI 0#1::0159080 
PO Box 18313 
Little Rock AR 72222 

Ship To: 

Windstream Communications 
Brad Hahn 
PO Box 18313 
Little Rock AR 72222 

307.,758 307,758 DTMPT2 UtlllSpn~re T1cket Overages oar.W14-07!.2015 

Please Remit to: IRTH Solutions; Inc. 
Attn: Accounts Receivable 
5009 Horlzons Or. 
Columbus. Ohlo 43220 
614~784--8010 

EXHIBIT 

G 

$0.1500 $.W,163.70 

$46,1$3.70 
$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
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5009 Horizons Dr 
Columbus OH 43220 

BiUTo: 

Windstream Communications 
Vendor #18234842 CID#E0159080 
PO Box 18313 
little Rock AR 72222 

126,487 DTMPi'2 UtiliSphere TM Per 'Hcket-.Aug TI~kets 

Please Remit to: lRTH Solutions, Inc. 
Attn: Accounts Receivable 
5009 Horizons Dr. 
Columbus. Ohio 43220 
614-784--8010 

Ship To: 

Windstream Communications 
Brad Hahn 
PO Box 18313 
Little Rock AR 72222 

EXHIBIT 

H 

6,749 

$18,973JJ5 

$18 973.05 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0,00 

$18.973.05 
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1 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO 

 
 
irth Solutions, LLC, 
 

Plaintiff, 
v. 
 

Windstream Communications, LLC, 
 

Defendant. 
 

 
No. 16-CV-001018 
 
Judge Charles A. Schneider 
 
 
CONSENT TO MOVE OR PLEAD 

 
In accordance with Local Rule 13.01 of the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas, the 

parties have stipulated to a 7-day extension of time, from March 8, 2016 to March 15, 2016, for 

Defendant to move or plead in response to Plaintiff’s Complaint.  

There has been no prior stipulated extension of time for Defendant in this case, and the 

extension of time set forth in this stipulation does not exceed twenty-eight days. 

Respectfully submitted, 

s/Patrick McCarthy per telephone auth.   
Patrick McCarthy (0092947) 
Vesha Law Firm, LLC 
38 South High Street 
Dublin, Ohio 43017 
pat@veshalawfirm.com 
 
Attorney for Plaintiff irth Solutions, LLC 

 

s/Jacqueline K. Matthews    
Michael J. Montgomery (0070922) 
mmontgomery@bakerlaw.com 
BakerHostetler 
1900 East Ninth Street, Suite 3200 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-3485 
Telephone: 216.621.0200 
Facsimile: 216.696.0740 
 
Jacqueline K. Matthews (0086269) 
jmatthews@bakerlaw.com 
BakerHostetler 
65 East State Street, Suite 2100 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: 614.228.1541  
Facsimile: 614.462.2616  
 
Counsel for Defendant Windstream Communications, 
LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on March 8, 2016, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of 
the Court by using the e-Filing system which will send a notice of electronic filing to the following: 

 
 

Patrick McCarthy 
Vesha Law Firm, LLC 
38 South High Street 
Dublin, Ohio 43017 
pat@veshalawfirm.com 
 
Attorney for Plaintiff irth Solutions, LLC 
 

  
 
 
 

s/ Jacqueline K. Matthews    
Counsel for Defendant Windstream 
Communications, LLC 
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